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MORRIS A. CAIN
ATTORNRY AT LAW
108 1-2 K, FOURTM
BANTA ANA. CALIFORNIA

March 20, 1931.

Mr. Ed Fletocher,
920 Eighth S8Street,
San Diego, California.

Dear Sir:-

Mr. W. O. Spurlock of Anaheim, California, has
consulted and retained me to represent him in connection
with dealings he has had with you in regard io real estate,
in connection with which he traded you a small Avocado
Ranch here for some property at Encinitas, and on both of
which properties I understand you have now commenced fore-
closure proceedings under trust deeds.

From the facts, as stated by Mr. Spurlock, it
would appear that there has been a definite plan followed
to annoy and harass, and that there has been a breach of
agreement on your part which resulted in financial loss
to him directly resulting in his inability to meet obliga-
tion on the trust deeds.

When the trade was made there was a definite
arrangement that certain irrigation equipment should remain
on the ranch at Encinitas until the current crop was made,
to which agreement there are good witnesses, but this was
not done and ¥r. Spurlock's crop necessarily suffered until
he ¢-uld arrange for new equipment, and it was necessary for
him to buy same a® an expense of several hundred dollars,
also he rented additional land from you under the agreement
that you would place water thereon for his use, which you
failed to do, as a result of which he lost all profits from
his ocrop; also you have trespassed on the property traded
to him, and leased same to third parties in absolute dis-
regard of his rights therein, and if necessary it is his
desire to bring a damage suit to protect his rights and
interests. He would, however, prefer to settle this matter
amicably if it is possible to do so.

He has set the ranch at Encinitas to avocadoes -
at an expense of approximately $1,000.00, and has taken
good care of same. He would be willing to quitclaim the
ranch at Encinitas and waive his rights in such improvements
as he has made, on condition that you cancel the trust deed
which you hold on his ranch here.

I shall be glad to hear from you in regard to
this matter before taking any definite legal action.

I am,
; Very,truly yours,
MO:ES ;//4 ) \ht:jﬁ:;d;q
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Harch Twoenty-oixth,
1 9 3 |

Ure Uorris A. Cain,
Attoimey at Law,
102 E, Fourth St.,
Santa Aau, Callf,
3 oy = N
Ly deur Lr. Caing ﬁ.,_"
‘\nayé{; yours of March 20th, willi
suy, as yet, we huve/cozienced forcclosure prececdings
only or. the snell avocado orchard.

I deny that thére has been any plen o
annoy or harass lr, Spurlock. Our only atleant being
to collect {ron Mr. Spurlock whet war dve us and which
he has repudiaved vntil patience has ceased W be a
virtus.

I deny that there was a definite
arrangerent that certuin irrigation equipzent should
remain on the ranch. It @as not under my control und
no agent hed any authority to speak for ze in thut nattere

Iy only stetement wus that if ¥r. Walter,
aho hed charge of the equipment und who had been the
previous tonant could get olong without the use of it
I «nuld be glad to muke arrangements to leave it there
for the current crope &y recollection is that this was
a matter verbelly discussed efter the agreement had been
signed and was not & part of the agreecent of sule.

I never saow either the father orthe son
as I remember it, until long after the agreexont sag
cif_;ned.

when I found that thoe pipe line 7as
needed by lr. Talter snd he couvld rot leave it there we
gave plenty of notice before rexoving the pipe line arnd
imzedintely the Spurlock®s put in & new pipe line thenselvese

At no tizme were they short of =ater and
one of the best crops of its kind ever raised in San
Diego County =mas produced but it was the che: p narket
and no denend thut caused the loss, not a shortgge of




natore.

The pipe line that ho did buy wus
never paid for and tho Pacific Irrigution und Supply
Company have domunded that we pay for that pipe
line,.

lre Spurlock never even naid for the
meter or its installation und the district are going
to inasiat thut we joy for th:t neter and cxpense,

lire Spurlock never even paid the water
pill and .the district are looking to us for the peyment
of sarme.

iiT'e Spurlock nbandonea the property
paid no attentiorn to it &nd & number of months, and
undar our trust deed, we hud a right to go in wna
care for tte property aund handle it us best we covld
on acenunt of cbundonuent on the part of dre Spurlocks

Lo regerdg the cther snull piece
of wroportg thnt was only & verbzl egrecacnt, as I
reuexzber it.

At n0 lime cuid L agree to furnish
Bim water, pipe or equipuont flor the piece next to
the railrocd and he never psia me any roent, although
it was the verbsl undergstuncding th:ui he mic to pvay
$100 for the entirc tract und on thut property one
of the best crops ever raiscd in this county was
produced but there was ro market and I never received
any money for the use of the luna but Luve the
privilege of paying the water bill thut he fuilecd to
pay, if my recollection serves e right.

Any statement that he took good
care of those trees is an zbsolute falsehood sna he
abzandoned them for mony months as I cun prove and 14
was only as e metter of self preservation that I
toox possession of the preperty with Ere. S;urlock's
knowledge and tried to suve vorethirc out of the wrecke.

Iire Svurlock cenrot blln{, that suil
any too quick to sult e,

I nede hiz an offer of compronise
by letter snd thru wmy son several tizes and he would
consider nothinge Rot it ig fight to the finich.




The only offer I have to maoke io
the payment of the sum of $250 rfor a quitclaim deed,
Trust #506 to the property in Avocado Acres Mo 3, lots
2 to 6, incluaive, and I will give Spurlock pernission
to bring any suit us well but you can rest nssured thore
will be a cross coapulint if heo flles one. ZTho above
offer to hold pood for one weok from date.

If you want any refercnce as to my
responsiblility you nay ring up Nre A¢ Je Crookshunk,
frogcldent First Nationul Bank, Sentu Anu, or you uay
write to Mr. Frunk J. Belcher, President First Notional
Bank, Mre lle T. Gilxzore, President San Diepo Trust &
Savings Bank, or Ure Ge he Davidson, Vice Presidert
Bank of America, San Diegoe.

I have nover been trested quile as
shabbily as I have becn by Nre Spurlock who his
refused to answer any lotters although I went up to
see hiz a couple of times in Santa Barbara ecnd nissed
hine, My son saw hin two or threec tices.

tre. Spurlock refused to make )
arn honora%Yle settlement ani after he had, in writing,
egreed to furnish ne with mater stock eos additioral

security end give e right o #ay tu the three acres
he has, to ay son, repudiated both agreezcnta coupletely.

Spurlock knozs th:ut £1500 out of
that $2500 I guve to the sileszan as comuigsion for the
sule of that propertye.

I wujted for zonths before tuking
any drastic uction but nows it is too late,.

Ly rccollection is that I have
rever seen the Spurlocks but once and that zzs in the
field on the gwound whea everything wes goings fine.

They have ncver mede a complaint
to e of any kind regarding this ;ipe lire until [
roceived your letter.

I understand they cume to ny office
one tinme end said they would pay the interest if we would




extond the tinme of the trust decd note. That wus
perfectly satisfactory to me but they repudinted that
ggreczent as well and 1t hus beon one repudiation after
anothore.

I am sorry to arite thilo way. It is
nighty seldoam thut [ tuxc this attitude.

I would have rot Mr. Spurlock half
vay any time in trying to bring about s petillement
but his discourtosy hus resched a point where I an
now golng to stand on uy legul rights and I cun
stand on it,.

Yours very truly,
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OFFICRE PHONE &' REBIDENCE PHONE RANTA ANA 4840 W

MORRIS A. CAIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
\{‘,“ 102 1-2 K. POURTH

)_; ifb SANTA ANA. CALIFORNIA
‘N b \]’
N April 2nd, 1931.

dpril First, - \{K
) Rl ok Fon : Ed Fletocher Company,
' 1020 Ninth Street,
S8an Diego, Californila. Attention: Mr. Ed Fletcher.

Dear Sir:-

In reply to your letters, one dated March 26th and

R R ' the other April 1st, 1931, will say that for some reason I
- Ure Yorris Ae Cain, _ - did not receive the first letter until Monday morning of this
102 East Fourth Strect, - \ week, did not notice that it was dated four days before that
Santa Anua, Calif, _ until just now as I started to answer same. Did not get in

- touch with Mr. Spurlock until Tuesday, March 31st. Discussed
Doar Sirg . o . the proposition of a settlement. I advised him that if a
gettlement could possibly be agreed upon it was much the better
Please give =c an answer to way out of the situation, however, he wished to consider the
(Ve

-

matter and promised to let me know later in the week. I will
ay letter of the 26th by returm z:il es to whether | probably not see him until Friday or Saturday, as it is now
T _ Thursday.
it is =2ocepted or noty and oblige nes -
=, On going over the matter with him I find that
Sincerzly yours, apparently he did not see you personally before the trade, but
' he states that the representations, which he claims were made

by your agents and emvloyees, and that they were made.

He also claims that he did not abandon the property
for a number of months, as stated in your letter, that he
irrigated and cultivated the trees and at the expiration of
only thirty days returned to irrigate them again,but found
your men in charge and working on the place.

He claims to have set out $700.00 or £800.00 worth
of trees on the place, of course, as I understand it these
trees have not been paid for either.

I will write you again just as soon as Mr. Spurlock
comes in, and for the best interest of all concerned will see
if a settlement can not be effected.

I trust that it will be satisfactory if I write you
not later than ¥onday.

I am,

Very truly yours, —




April Eighth,
April Fourth, AETe A
GOl Vet B ‘

Kre Korris A. CLIin,
102- E. Fourth,
Santa Ana, Calif,

Dear Mr, Cains

ir. Morris A, Cein,
I thank you for your kind 1023 E, Fourth,

letter of the second. Sern'a Ana, Cal f.

I repcat that I never gave My dear Hr. Coing
any permission to any one, agent or employee to | _ . |
give kr. Spurlock the free usc of the pipe for the I ax planning to be ir Sante Ane
groming of & crop. I dic not o.n the plpe that
Mr. Spurlock wanted to use, he knea it und that pipe on Saturday, April 1llth.
could end was repleced In forty-cight hours by another ,
pipe which is :o; on the ground, Would it be possible for me o

iy ornly statezment was thut Hre see you at your office at one thirty?
Spurlock could use the pipe until Nr. salter necded ~
it, which was doae. Please lct re hear froz you by

To let you krow fully the return z=zil.
situation. The pipe .ine todey is on the surfece ) : chaid
of the grovnd anc can be put in in eight working Yours very truly,
hours, but in any cvent two days so hiow can Hr.
Spurlock be danmaged.

I never saw lir. Spurlock
but once and he did not either by letier or rorc
of zouth nake & cozplaint. He was happy over the
sitvation when I sam him for the {fir.t, last and
only time working on his crope.

Another thing, the pipe
that he did put in has never beex juid for.

I have five witnesses to prove that
dr. Spurlock abandoned the pruperty for months so you
had better not place too much credit on that.

If you want eny reference as to
=y responsibility telephone A, J. Crookshank, President
First Rational Bank, Santa Ana, ire. Pixley of Orange




Mr. Morris A. Cain April 4th, 193l.

My, Frank J. Selcher, President First National Bank,
San Diego, Mre. M, T. Gilmore, President, San Diego
Trust & Savings Bank, San DPiego or Mr. &. A, Davidson,
Vice President Bank of Azerica, San Diegoe Every

one of these gentlemen have kXnown me for thlrty years
o ICYree

What hurt oe the worst was
after, in ariting, gueranteeing me an easezcnt for a
right of =ay to the three acres, slso in writing transferring
the wmater stock to thc three acres as secur'ty for the
$2500 note Mr. Spurlock, to iy son, recpudimzted both these
ebligations and &4 have lost =1l conficence kn him,

Yours very truly,




OFFICE PHONE 810 " RESIDENCE PHONE SANTA ANA 4048-W

MORRIS A. CAIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
102 12 K. FOURTH
SANTA ANA. CALIFORNIA

April 10, 1931.

o

Ed Fletcher Company,
1020 Ninth Street,

San Diego, California. Attention: Ur. Fletcher.

L Kr. Merriz Cain,
Dear Sir:- 102% rast First Street,
3 Sants ‘&, Celifornia.
Yours of April 8th just received. Will 2
-say that I will be in my office up until 12 noon g Hy dear lre Ceind-
Saturday, but then have to be away until 6 P. M., 3
then I will meke it 2 point to be back here. g If I can setile satisfactorily
S8orry I can not be here at the time you suggest with Ure Pritcherd, I =11l be iaclined 4 poy
in the afternoon. 4 2550,00 t2 clean un thia emtire mess with 'r,
Somrlocke I have written ¥r. Pritchard tadoy.
I trust that you will be able to make : g
it earlier in the day, or later in the evening. 3 & enclows oagy 6f & writtem ngrec.
‘ nent betvean MHre. Spurlock and nyczelf regnxding
I am, : the easenent for rirht of woy ond regording the
ater stock,

A Y T, Thet your client®s nttitude is
oy & zolng 10 ke in relstioa lhereto, wnd whether he
' W | is poing to live vn 12 hiz obligation or mt,
W 5 you xnow rnd 1 know thet un orcherd is neo pood
without water snd thet it is impossible to reech
thiz property wlthout en escenent.

That ezcecent dié Mre Spurlock intend
to pive me vhen he 2igmed this letter ond what o=
rengeents can be mede to get 1t? A reoly by re-
turn mail w111 be apprecicted.

I an leavinc, to be gone & week next
londay and i we are going to setile this nmatter up
it ought to be cettled immcdictely,

Tours verv truly,




OFFICE PHONE 310

RESIDENCE PHOME BANTA ANA 4840w 2%

MORRIS A. CAIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
102 -2 E. FOURTH
BANTA ANA. CALIFORNIA

April 17, 1931.

Mr. Ed Fletcher,
1020 Ninth Street,
San Diego, California.

Dear Sir:-

Your letter of April 16th received, and ¥r. Spurlock
was in this morning.

With regard to the money settlement, he does not
feel that he can come below the 3500.00, which he offered
to take, in fact he came back after I had written you and
wanted to raise it to 3750.00, but in as much as I had
already talked to you over the phone I vrevailed upon him
to let it rest at 3500.00.

0f course, there is the other proposition that if
you will deed him back the Orange County place he will
pay you in cash what money you have put into it and naid
on the first mortgage, with exception of the matter of
commission which you paid on the deal. It seems that
these are the only two orooositions unon which we might
be able to agree.

The basis of his feeling is that he has money coning,
as outlined in.furmer correspondence, including the fact
that he put nearly 31,000.00 worth of trees on yocur place
in San Diego County, which by this time have no aoubt
increased the value of the land 3200.00, or more, as they
have been in one year.

The advantage of a settlement would be that the
matter would be fully adjusted, and there would be no
wait of several months during foreclosure nroceedings,
and no other litigation. I believe the two fcreclosure
proceedings together will still cost you at least 32500.00,
besides the delay and worry connected therewith.

I, of course, have nothing to do with the right-of-
way proposition, and can guarantee nothing in that regard,
but feel that you might not have so much trouble in
getting the right-of-way, providing the other matter was
settled and adjusted.

I trust that you will let me know in regard to the
matter by Uonday.

I am
g Very truly yours,

7 6220 & Getrs

toril “ighteenth,
1 9 | 0 l

Mre 'lorrlis A, Cam’
102% E, Fourth Strect,
Sunte Ana, Caiilorriac,

Degl e Coing
Answering yours of the reventeenths

You cen understend now ri tcirlous M
surlocks proposition ip when [ hwve palc +1750 cash

L
L
L ]
COLILEBIon. Of Litd b :.'.llfo

v
-

Nre Sturlock ig lving to you aliout the
trees bthat were put ine There ure not over o0J trees
at the rost and [ heve hougnt over 10,000 trees, botter
thun his within the lect yoar poaying for them alled
at sevenly=-~rive cents o Ur or zoout helfl of them and
$1.,00 a tree for the reste I can furnish you 'J,OJQ'
trees at 1 1.00 a tree & & ani Lhexz, splendid
variety, by piving re roosonsbls ilce.

Fror ull accounts this vroperty ahould

udl from 44000 to $oJIJe ThLG .S the velue
irzt hationel Bunk uznd Lre Pixley of V. :znge ha
n the prooerty, £lso orne or L.o relfhitre

L 1re Sourlock reully wants thot property
back I &z willing to credit him asilh cod) Jos his
avocado trees but he zust pay me my ectual cash auilaye
If ho can't du it in cagh we can lioave uhe second truct
decd on the property and he give re u coaplew relcuse

on the Sen Dicgo County property sc [ cin clian ub the title

althout poing to the expense of foreclocurce

[ heve never nud the pleasurc of mecting you
but I <now you are u simsible man an feire XYour {riends

tell ¢ S0e

I 7dsh 1 hed never seen #re Spurlocke I have

lost & year or more interest ard inco.e on oy property,
are not oo high teday ss they were & yeur #agc Jnen he

valucs
Llrcnu Cd @




I am now offering to give up $500 in cash
to get rid of Spurlock und gut my property back snd get my

monuy that I tave put in to the thing end T4 Interest
MCk. ':Jh.'.b Gl b 1‘.‘..;1:;'.

[ ehould have sose compensation f'or the two
trips to Santa Barbura and {our trips to Sunta Ana.

sct up L5 sbout as followss

ut by we or commissioner +1750,00

. 157611

n princical to 4re Wielker 250620

Wl ; 2173

for clo:ing and cere of trees 7500

nater assessuent Ll ~oding auter Conpany 30400

Su:: Dieguito Irrig.tion Uipgtrict wetor bill 717

Lbstract Title & Insurence: Yonpuny, Lante sna 25400

Je Ne Wielker intirest 20elO

nater frox L1 lodina ligter Geigan 11,350

le Os Spurloc. shech B0 #13

B.:‘.':Z, ounbta .'_;0.00

Intarest 42 Je e Walker 21.68
Expense two tripc W coalo Burdbura, four

to Cantu ADE 100,00

B 1 boan oy . = i 1 £y 1%y
Pay.enl W0 Ve Lo Jrillinra or Joruclioiure

preceeiings 18480

5 2999 o8

Le2s crecit re conpronise sovtleainu 53090

TOT:/L v.050.48

If this cozpromni:e setblexcnt cun he pade I
on willing to tuke $9500 cash, lel the cceond Lrust decc stand
for the balesnce on some ecuuble ey term of payment in
conaicderation ol ;ctting an Luncciabe rolease sivocuil any
other exponoe to ne = the Jan Die o Counly ;repertye I
2111 turn bLock to Mre Spurlocxk ¢ rotc of 280 clymed by
voung Rockwell and Dixone lio Goubt he can collect siunCe

nr
L

Thls woney was adveuaced to them primarily
as puyment of the comuliccolon shichk note they have never paide

If this settlement 1o wude I nave rot zlono
lost the revenue froa the use of thrt lund for & your or rore
but the vulue of the land heso deprecisted end I lose that




and 1ldst ny interest on the trunt de'd and had endloss
annoyance and trouble, en out 500 for the privilege of
having sold Mr. Spurlock to say nothing of the cout of
preparing the papers, getting out certificates of title,
otce

}. : “ny 1Bt’ 1931,

1 az leaving Monday afternoon to be goneo A
for a weeke If 1t 10 not satlsfaclory I will give you ?;;fg:;tsn;s?ént;e .
g finsl snower &n the (500 a week fron Monday on zy retum Sa;ta b ' tifasara 4
froa an esstern trip. ’ e

My dear Mr. Caing-

Yours very truly, I must have & finel anuwer hy next

Tuesdey from lire Spurlock,

I anm #illing to paoy Er. Spurlock even
more than it will cost ne to cancel the trust decds.

Judge 7. A. Sloane, formerly on the
Stete Supreme Court bench, 1r. John Haskell, Herrison
Slozne and I orgenized the Fidelity Mutusl C orporction.
T an still o director end I get in my dividend about
one-third off the actucl cost.

The totel cost for foreclosing the
$2500 trust deed, os you khow, is ¢150.00. 4he other
trust deed in $12,250. Pnclosed find copy of letter
from ¥re Pritchord of the First Netiomzl Bonk vhich 1s
explanatory, showing thot the first trust deed, if we
settle nov, will cost me $75.00. Th~ lerpge trust deed of
$12,250 was issued by the Fidelity Muturl Corporatiom, of
vhich T am & director, us nbove stctede The cost of thio
will bo around $400 ordinsrily but I get one<third off in
dividends which would cost me around v275.00 pluc the
V15,00 I w111 heve to poy Ere Pritcherd, bringing the cmount
up to 6350.000

I an willing to nmoke it 400,00, poycble
$100 down ond £100 ¢ month until peid znd give you 50
extra for your services, just thcget the matter cleesned up,
if accepted Ly next week Tuesday, in consiceration of the
Spurlocks s3igning a vuitclein deed that is satiafectory ond
conpletely clears the title to the property.

If Mr. Spurlock thinks he hes any cleim
againot us, he has the privilege of filing sult at eny tine.

Time ic the escence of this offer,

Yours very truly,




Hr.‘E.{orriB Le Caln,
1023 Y. Fourth,
Santa Anaz, Celif,

Deur Mr. Caing

Enclosed find copy of letter fron
ny attorney, ir. Herrison G, Sloane regarding right
of way for your inforautione.

I cen £ign ro pepers thet relcase
this cascuente. :

L huve received a letter Jron my friend,
Kr. Crockshank todey offcring to help me out.
Encloged find copy of g lebtter of instruction to
hiz, slso copy of the agreczent that I wish signed,
all for your infora-.tione.

Yours very truly,

/

OFFICE PHONE BIP

\ NEBIDENCE PHONE BANTA AMA 4040 W

MORRIS A. CAIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
102 12 K. FOURTH
BANTA ANA. CALIFORNIA

¥ay 6, 1931.

Mr. Ed Fletcher,
1020 Ninth Street,
San Diego, California.

Dear 8ir:-
In Re: W. O. Spurlock Settlement.

I could not see ¥r. Crookshank yesterday as he
went out to his ranch on the desert, but saw him this moin-
ing and he stated that he had forwarded to you & note to
be signed to the bank. You may, therefore, prepare the
pavers which you wish Yr. Snurlock to sign and forward them
to the bank, presumably in the care of lr. Crool .hank,
together with the note and the 3$150.00 cash as per agreement
with instructions to pay the 2450.00 upon due execution of
the pavers by Mr. Spurlock, and I will have him exz2cute them.

In connection with release from liability to both
parties to avoid any nossibility of further litigation, I
have oprepared 2 form of mutual release, of which I em enclosing
original a2nd copy. This was drawn very hurriedly as I am
late to an apnointment in Long Beach, and if you desire you
may re-draft the same and send the draft drawn by you with
the papers. I would really prefer that you do this. The
one I have drawn v (1l give you an idea of what is desired.

¥r. Sourlock states that there is on the San Diego
place apnroximately three hundred feet of galvanized surface
pipe and six joints of flume which belongs 1o his father. He
states that your son told him some time ago that he might
remove this, but wish to consult you in regard thereto as we
wish to avoid any further complications in the settlement
that we are making. Please let me know your attitude in
regard to this.

With best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

AV

(- 7/ /g7 %

/

-

f




Hay 7th, 1951,

Mr. ﬁom5 Ae Caln,
102% Bast First Street,
Senta Ang, Celifornmia.

‘v drar Hr. cﬂin'—

Fnclosed find letter froa Mr.
Pritchard. It will be necessary to get some
icmediate action. You had better take it up
with hin direct.

Yours very truly,

Mfs:{ Ei[,hth’
A I TEak |

Hr. Homis Ae Cuin,
102} Eo Firut gte,
Santu Ana, Culif,

My dear lir, Caing

Answering yours of -aoy sixth I canrot
agree to the mezorundua of gpreencnt u¢nd will nol esgune
the debt: of lire Spurlock in San Diego County.

‘ He cwos nany dcbtsc that I know nothing
about excopt by rusore I huve alreagg releived hin
of the debt for the :eter to the irripution disirict

the district 7ill never
press hizm for the pe af the wat.r bill beczuse
they are nrw fumishing wetzr to the troet end have
been puicd for the =eter.

Under the stete luw Mr, Soith can be
forceid to give us en easeaent for & right of wuy to
thut lande That is the only thing thzt I an poing
3

v
to hold over ir, Spurlock untiil we can get an adjustzent
with Ur, Ouith,

I an sure you muet a'preciate oy position
in the natter.

Plense sce the »apers th:it I nuve sent
to the First liitional Bank of Senta 2na. 21he mgtter
nugt be straightened oul by next Tuesday, MpyiZ2th, 1931,

yours very truly,

EFtAtK




o

iay Thirtoenth,
NS BN ) |

ir. Morrio A. Caiz,
1023 E. First Stroet,
Santa Ana, Califommiae
My dear lir. Caing .

Enclosed i‘lné letter fron uy
superintendent, ir. Conner,

Zhen ev.r 4+ an informed that the
Spurlock natter is coxzpletely closed I will instruct
Er. Conner to deliver the surface plpe to Yr. Spurlock

‘or hiz ordere.

VYexry sincerely your:,
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